

No. 8431

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BISHOP TRUST COMPANY, LIMITED, et al.,
Trustees, MAUDE G. YOUNG TRUST,
Appellants,

VS.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Appellee.

On Petition for Review of Decision of the United States
Board of Tax Appeals.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.

SMITH, WILD, BEEBE & CADES,
Bishop Trust Building, Honolulu, T. H.,
Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

MAR 31 1937

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Questions involved	7
Specification of Assigned Errors Relied On.....	8
Argument	10
<p>First. The failure to find that the sum of \$500.00 a month payable to each of the Testatrix's son and daughter under said Will was payable out of income only and that no part of said sum was payable out of principal of said trust estate.</p> <p>The failure to find that the sum of \$500.00 provided by said Will to be paid to Testatrix's son and daughter each month was not payable in any event.</p> <p>The finding and holding that the said Will directed the trustees to pay to the son and daughter mentioned therein, a sum certain in any event.</p> <p>The finding and holding that construing said Will as a whole the intention of the Testatrix was not to require all payments by the trustees to be made from income... 10</p>	
I. The Will does not direct the trustees to pay to the son and daughter mentioned therein a sum certain out of income or principal, but directs that the payments be made from income and income alone..	11
(A) There is no express provision in the Will of Maude Gillett Young that monthly payments of \$500.00 to each of the beneficiaries are to be made out of the corpus of the estate, or are to be paid in any event.....	12
(B) In the absence of the specific designation in the Will of the Testatrix of the source of the monthly payments, the intention of the Testatrix must govern	14
(C) The intention of the Testatrix must be ascertained from a construction of the Will as a whole	15

	Page
(D) The construction of the whole Will discloses that the Testatrix intended that the monthly payments to her children should be made only from income	15
(E) The construction of the whole Will discloses that the Testatrix intended to keep the corpus of the trust fund intact until the termination of the trust and not to have the payments to her children constitute a charge against corpus	25
(F) The corpus of the trust was sufficiently large to indicate to the Testatrix that the income would be more than sufficient from which to make the monthly payments to the children..	28
Summary of provisions of Will showing intent of Testatrix to preserve the corpus intact and to have the payments to her children made from income	31
II. Assuming arguendo that the Will does direct the trustees to make the monthly payments to said son and daughter out of income or principal, the Will nevertheless directs that income be distributed currently	32
(A) Where the source from which the payments are to be made is not expressed in the Will such payments must be made from the income to the extent that such income exists.....	33
(B) To the extent that income exists and is directed to be paid out it constitutes income of the trust which is to be distributed currently to the beneficiaries	35
(C) Even though principal may be drawn upon if the income is insufficient to make the payments such fact does not operate to alter the fact that income is directed to be distributed currently to the extent that it exists.....	39
Second. The failure to allow as a deduction from the petitioners' gross income for the calendar year 1932 the sum of \$12,000.00 paid by the petitioners to the Testatrix's son and daughter as aforesaid.	

The failure to find that the sum of \$12,000.00 paid by the petitioners to the Testatrix's son and daughter as aforesaid in 1932 was paid entirely out of income of the said trust estate.

The finding and holding that petitioners are not entitled to take as an additional deduction in the taxable year the sum of \$12,000.00 so paid out as aforesaid.

The finding of a deficiency of \$712.51 for the year 1932, in lieu of a determination that there is no additional income tax due from petitioners for the year in controversy 40

III. Assuming arguendo that the Will does direct the trustees to make the monthly payments out of income or principal, if there are no assets comprising principal which could be availed of in making the payments so that all payments in fact would have to be out of income, such payments would necessarily constitute income which was to be distributed currently, within the meaning of Section 162(b) of the Revenue Act of 1932..... 41

(A) There were no assets comprising principal available for the payments to the children except corporate stocks 42

(B) Under the Will, corporate stocks could not be sold during the existence of the trust..... 43

(C) The income of the trust for the calendar year 1932 was more than sufficient from which to make the monthly payments to the children of the Testatrix 45

(D) The monthly payments to the children of the decedent during the calendar year 1932 were made in fact out of the income of the trust for said calendar year 1932..... 45

Conclusion 46

Appendix A—Provisions of the Statute involved..... i-iii

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Burnett v. Whitehouse, 283 U. S. 148, 75 L. Ed. 916.....	35, 38
Colton v. Colton, 127 U. S. 130, 32 L. Ed. 138.....	15
Cummings v. Cummings, 146 Mass. 501, 16 N. E. 401.....	34
Dewey's Estate, 153 N. Y. 63, 46 N. E. 1039.....	14
Einbecker v. Einbecker, 162 Ill. 267, 44 N. E. 426.....	14, 24
Fidelity & Columbia etc. v. Lucas, 66 Fed. (2) 116 (CCA6)	16
First National Bank v. Snead, 24 Fed. (2) 186 (CCA5)....	29
Hammond v. Hammond, 169 Mass. 82, 47 N. E. 535.....	33
Hartford-Conn. Trust Co. v. Eaton, 36 Fed. (2) 710 (CCA2)	28
Hartford-Conn. Trust Co. v. Eaton, 41 Fed. (2) 69 (D. C. Conn.)	30
Helvering v. Pardee, 290 U. S. 365, 78 L. Ed. 365.....	35, 36, 37
Ithaca Trust Co. v. U. S., 279 U. S. 151, 73 L. Ed. 647.....	29
Knowlton v. Moore, 178 U. S. 41, 57, 44 L. Ed. 969, 976....	16
In re Kohler, et al., 96 Misc. Rep. 433, 160 N. Y. S. 669....	24
Lucas v. Mercantile Trust Co., 43 Fed. (2) 39 (CCA8)....	29
Millard v. Humphrey, 8 Fed. Sup. 784 (D. C. N. Y.).....	30
Queen's Hospital v. Cartwright, 19 Haw. 52.....	43
Smith v. Bell, 6 Peters 68, 75, 8 L. Ed. 322, 325.....	14
Treadwell v. Cordis, 5 Gray 341-351.....	35
Uterhart v. U. S., 240 U. S. 597, 60 L. Ed. 819.....	16
Veazie v. Forsaith, 76 Me. 172.....	24
Wilce v. Van Anden, 24 Ill. 358, 94 N. E. 42.....	14

Text Books

Corpus Juris, Secundum, Vol. 3, Sec. 1B1, p. 1374.....	36
Corpus Juris, Secundum, Vol. 3, Sec. 5, p. 1381.....	33
Corpus Juris, Vol. 3, Sec. 27, p. 212.....	33

	Pages
Lawyers Reports Annotated, 1917 E., p. 581.....	20
Page on Wills, Vol. 2, p. 1702.....	14
Paul & Mertens, Law of Federal Income Taxation, Vol. 4, p. 64	15
R. C. L., Vol. 2, p. 8.....	14, 16
Thompson on Wills (2d Ed.) 294, Section 226.....	37

Statutes

Revenue Act of 1932, c. 209, 47 Stat. 286:	
Section 11	i
Section 12	i
Section 21	i
Section 22 (a)	i
Section 22 (b) (3).....	38, ii
Section 162 (b)	6, 7, 8, 11, 38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 46, ii
Revenue Act of 1932, c. 209, 47 Stat. 286, amending Reve- nue Act of 1926, c. 27, 44 Stat. 109, Section 1101.....	
	2, iii
Revised Statutes of Hawaii, 1935, Section 1.....	16

No. 8431
